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Cherie (Carroll) Turrise 
Aboriginal Heritage Custodian 
Mob: 0438 428 805 
Email: gunjeewong@yahoo.com.au 
1 Bellevue Place 
PORTLAND NSW 2847 
Mob: 0438 428 805 
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Alison Fenwick

From: Lower Hunter Aboriginal Incorporated <lowerhunterai@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, 8 May 2020 11:54 AM
To: Alison Fenwick
Cc: Ashley O'Sullivan
Subject: John Hunter Health and Innovation Project

Hi 
 
On behalf of LHAI I would like to register an interest in the  proposed  John Hunter Health and Innovation Project. 
 
 
--  
Thank You David Ahoy  
Sites Manager 
LHAI 
Mobile 0421329520 
 

Lower Hunter Aboriginal Incorporated  
5 Killara Drive  
Cardiff South NSW 2285 
ABN: 8192 4628 138 
Email: lowerhunterai@gmail.com 
 

********************************************************************** 
This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom 
they are addressed. 
 If you have received this email in error please notify the sender immediately. 
********************************************************************** 

The linked image cannot be displayed.  The file may have been mov ed, renamed, or deleted. Verify  
that the link points to the correct file and location.
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Alison Fenwick

From: Ryan Johnson <murrabidgeemullangari@yahoo.com.au>
Sent: Tuesday, 12 May 2020 2:51 PM
To: Ashley O'Sullivan
Subject: RE: 4965 John Hunter Health and Innovation Project - Notification of Proposed 

Development

Dear Ashley  
We would like to register our interest in the above project. 
Kind regards 
 
Ryan Johnson | Murra Bidgee Mullangari 
 

 
Aboriginal Corporation Cultural Heritage 
 
A: PO Box 246, Seven Hills, NSW, 2147 
E: murrabidgeemullangari@yahoo.com.au  
ICN: 8112 
 
Note: Privileged/Confidential information may be contained in this message and may be subject to legal privilege. 
Access to this e-mail by anyone other than the intended is unauthorised. If you are not the intended recipient (or 
responsible for delivery of the message to such person), you may not use, copy, distribute or deliver to anyone this 
message (or any part of its contents ) or take any action in reliance on it. In such case, you should destroy this 
message, and notify us immediately. If you have received this email in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail or 
telephone and delete the e-mail from any computer. If you or your employer does not consent to internet e-mail 
messages of this kind, please notify us immediately. All reasonable precautions have been taken to ensure no viruses 
are present in this e-mail. As our company cannot accept responsibility for any loss or damage arising from the use of 
this e-mail or attachments we recommend that you subject these to your virus checking procedures prior to use. The 
views, opinions, conclusions and other informations expressed in this electronic mail are not given or endorsed by the 
company unless otherwise indicated by an authorized representative independent of this message. 
 

From: Ashley O'Sullivan [mailto:aosullivan@umwelt.com.au]  
Sent: Thursday, 7 May 2020 2:06 PM 
To: Ashley O'Sullivan <aosullivan@umwelt.com.au> 
Cc: Alison Fenwick <afenwick@umwelt.com.au> 
Subject: 4965 John Hunter Health and Innovation Project - Notification of Proposed Development 
 
Good Afternoon,  
 
We are writing to let you know that planning has recently begun on the NSW Government’s $780 million John 
Hunter Health and Innovation Project. The JHHIP will delivery an expansion to the John Hunter and John Hunter 
Children’s Hospitals. Health Infrastructure have engaged Umwelt Environmental and Social Consultants (Umwelt) to 
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prepare an Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment (ACHA) as part of the preparation works for a State Significant 
Development (SSD) application. In accordance with Section 4.1.3 of the Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Consultation 
Requirements for Proponents (2010), Umwelt are seeking to identify Aboriginal people or groups who may hold 
cultural knowledge relevant to determining the significance of Aboriginal objects and/or places within the project 
area (as found in Figure 1 and 2 of the attached letter). If your organisation holds such knowledge and wishes to be 
involved in the project, please register your interest by no later than 21 May 2020 to: 
 
Alison Fenwick 
P: 02 4950 5322 
E: afenwick@umwelt.com.au 
 
A copy of this letter has also been posted to the postal address listed with DPIE. 
 
Thanks, 
Ashley 
 
Ashley O'Sullivan 
Senior Archaeologist 
 
Umwelt (Australia) Pty Limited 
75 York Street 
Teralba, NSW 2284 
 
Phone: (02) 4950 5322 
Mobile: 0436 628 707 
 
www.umwelt.com.au 
 
Inspired People | Dedicated Team | Quality Outcomes 
 
Newcastle ph. 02 4950 5322 | Perth ph. 08 6260 0700 | Canberra ph. 02 6262 9484 | Sydney ph. 1300 793 267 | 
Brisbane ph. 1300 793 267 
 
Please Note: 
This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are for the use of the intended recipient only. If you have received this email in 
error, please notify us immediately and delete all copies of this email and attachments. We maintain regular virus checks; however, before 
opening or using any attachments, check them for viruses and defects. Contents which do not relate to the formal business of Umwelt 
(Australia) Pty Limited are not endorsed by the company.  
 
Please consider the environment before printing this email  
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Alison Fenwick

From: Anthony Anderson <murroomainc1@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, 12 May 2020 6:53 PM
To: Ashley O'Sullivan
Subject: Re: 4965 John Hunter Health and Innovation Project - Notification of Proposed 

Development

Hi Ash, 
Hope your well,  
Murrooma will not be registering for this John Hunter Planning Proposal  
As you are aware we will only work/consult within our traditional boundaries so we will leave this one with 
Awabakal 
Thanks  
Bec Young 
 
On Thu, May 7, 2020 at 2:05 PM Ashley O'Sullivan <aosullivan@umwelt.com.au> wrote: 

Good Afternoon,  

  

We are writing to let you know that planning has recently begun on the NSW Government’s $780 million John 
Hunter Health and Innovation Project. The JHHIP will delivery an expansion to the John Hunter and John Hunter 
Children’s Hospitals. Health Infrastructure have engaged Umwelt Environmental and Social Consultants (Umwelt) 
to prepare an Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment (ACHA) as part of the preparation works for a State 
Significant Development (SSD) application. In accordance with Section 4.1.3 of the Aboriginal Cultural Heritage 
Consultation Requirements for Proponents (2010), Umwelt are seeking to identify Aboriginal people or groups who 
may hold cultural knowledge relevant to determining the significance of Aboriginal objects and/or places within the 
project area (as found in Figure 1 and 2 of the attached letter). If your organisation holds such knowledge and 
wishes to be involved in the project, please register your interest by no later than 21 May 2020 to: 

  

Alison Fenwick 
P: 02 4950 5322 

E: afenwick@umwelt.com.au 

  

A copy of this letter has also been posted to the postal address listed with DPIE. 

  

Thanks, 

Ashley 

  

Ashley O'Sullivan 
Senior Archaeologist 
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Umwelt (Australia) Pty Limited 
75 York Street 
Teralba, NSW 2284 
 
Phone: (02) 4950 5322 

Mobile: 0436 628 707 
 
www.umwelt.com.au 
 
Inspired People | Dedicated Team | Quality Outcomes 
 
Newcastle ph. 02 4950 5322 | Perth ph. 08 6260 0700 | Canberra ph. 02 6262 9484 | Sydney ph. 1300 793 267 | 
Brisbane ph. 1300 793 267 
 
Please Note: 
This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are for the use of the intended recipient only. If you have received this email 
in error, please notify us immediately and delete all copies of this email and attachments. We maintain regular virus checks; however, before 
opening or using any attachments, check them for viruses and defects. Contents which do not relate to the formal business of Umwelt 
(Australia) Pty Limited are not endorsed by the company.  
 
Please consider the environment before printing this email  

  

 
 
--  
Anthony Anderson 
CEO Mur-roo-ma Incorporated 
Justice of The Peace 
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Alison Fenwick

From: danny franks <d-franks@hotmail.com>
Sent: Monday, 11 May 2020 9:47 AM
To: Ashley O'Sullivan
Subject: 4965 John Hunter Health and Innovation Project - Notification of Proposed 

Development

Good Morning, 
 
Please accept this email as Tocomwall's ROI for the above mentioned project. ( work emails are currently 
down) 
 
Please forward all corrospondance to scott@tocomwall.com.au 
 
Regards 
 
Danny Franks 



 Wattaka Wonnarua Cultural Consultancy Services 

4 Kennedy St Singleton NSW 2330 Ph: 0432977178 

Email: deshickey@bigpond.com  

ABN: 57914734912 

 

Date: 14th May 2020 

 

To: Umwelt 

 

Email: afenwick@umwelt.com.au 

Ph: 02, 49505322 

 

Re: Consultation for a proposed development associated with the John Hunter 

Health and innovation precinct project 

 

Attn: Alison Fenwick Umwelt environmental and social consultants. 

 

Dear  Alison 

 

Please register my company's interest in the above said project, if you require 

any further information please call or email.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Regards 

 

Des Hickey  

Manager WWCCS 
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Alison Fenwick

From: WIDESCOPE . <widescope.group@live.com>
Sent: Thursday, 14 May 2020 2:50 PM
To: Alison Fenwick
Subject: Expression of Interest Registration Re: John Hunter Health Innovative Precinct 

Project

Hi Alison, 
 
My name is Steven Hickey, please register my interest in the Aboriginal Cultural heritage assessment for proposed 
development associated with the John Hunter Health and Innovative Precinct project 
 
I am a recognised indigenous cultural knowledge holder I have the trust of the community I hold cultural knowledge 
relevant in determining the significance of Aboriginal objects and places in the vicinity of the study area. 
Through my historical ancestors I hold a cultural connection to the area of the project and surrounding areas 
I continue to maintain a deep respect for my ancestral belief system, traditional lore and customs 
 
My preferred Method of contact is Via Email:widescope.group@live.com 
Steven Hickey (RAP) Mob 0425230693 
Donna Hickey (Administration) 0425232056 
 
My level of involvement: 
I would like to attend Community Consultation meetings and to be considered for field survey works. Thank you I 
look forward to assisting with the Aboriginal Cultural Heritage part of the project   
 
 Regards 
Steven Hickey  
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Alison Fenwick

From: Tamara Towers <worimiacs@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, 18 May 2020 12:46 PM
To: Ashley O'Sullivan
Subject: Re: 4965 John Hunter Health and Innovation Project - Notification of Proposed 

Development

Hi Ashley, 
 
On behalf of Worimi Aboriginal Cultural Services we would like to be involved in the above mentioned project as we 
are cultural knowledge holders of the area. This area is very culturally significant to my people. 
 
Cultural knowledge holders  
 
Worimi Traditional Owners Corp- Candy Towers  
 
Regards  
Tamara Dates  
 
On Thu, 7 May 2020 at 2:05 PM, Ashley O'Sullivan <aosullivan@umwelt.com.au> wrote: 

Good Afternoon,  

  

We are writing to let you know that planning has recently begun on the NSW Government’s $780 million John 
Hunter Health and Innovation Project. The JHHIP will delivery an expansion to the John Hunter and John Hunter 
Children’s Hospitals. Health Infrastructure have engaged Umwelt Environmental and Social Consultants (Umwelt) 
to prepare an Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment (ACHA) as part of the preparation works for a State 
Significant Development (SSD) application. In accordance with Section 4.1.3 of the Aboriginal Cultural Heritage 
Consultation Requirements for Proponents (2010), Umwelt are seeking to identify Aboriginal people or groups who 
may hold cultural knowledge relevant to determining the significance of Aboriginal objects and/or places within the 
project area (as found in Figure 1 and 2 of the attached letter). If your organisation holds such knowledge and 
wishes to be involved in the project, please register your interest by no later than 21 May 2020 to: 

  

Alison Fenwick 
P: 02 4950 5322 

E: afenwick@umwelt.com.au 

  

A copy of this letter has also been posted to the postal address listed with DPIE. 

  

Thanks, 

Ashley 
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Ashley O'Sullivan 
Senior Archaeologist 
 
Umwelt (Australia) Pty Limited 
75 York Street 
Teralba, NSW 2284 
 
Phone: (02) 4950 5322 

Mobile: 0436 628 707 
 
www.umwelt.com.au 
 
Inspired People | Dedicated Team | Quality Outcomes 
 
Newcastle ph. 02 4950 5322 | Perth ph. 08 6260 0700 | Canberra ph. 02 6262 9484 | Sydney ph. 1300 793 267 | 
Brisbane ph. 1300 793 267 
 
Please Note: 
This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are for the use of the intended recipient only. If you have received this email 
in error, please notify us immediately and delete all copies of this email and attachments. We maintain regular virus checks; however, before 
opening or using any attachments, check them for viruses and defects. Contents which do not relate to the formal business of Umwelt 
(Australia) Pty Limited are not endorsed by the company.  
 
Please consider the environment before printing this email  
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Alison Fenwick

From: Worimi TOC <worimitoc@hotmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, 19 May 2020 2:11 PM
To: Ashley O'Sullivan
Subject: Re: 4965 John Hunter Health and Innovation Project - Notification of Proposed 

Development

Hi Ashley, 
 
I would like to register my interest for the full consultation in the above mention project as our 
members  are cultural knowledge holders of the area, the area is cultural significant to the Worimi. My 
people are the Worimi and we are the rightful traditional custodians of the lands and waters. 
 
Other cultural knowledge holders: 
Worimi Local Aboriginal Land Council - 40338800 
Worimi Cultural Services - worimiacs@gmail.com 
David Feeney - dave.feeney@bigpond.com 
Lennie.anderson011@bigpond.com 
Tamara Dates - worimiacs@hotmail.com 
Awabakal Local Aboriginal Land Council - Peter Townsend 49654532 
 
Cheers, 
Candy 
 
Candy Towers 
Worimi Custodian 
Worimi Traditional Owners Indigenous Corporation 
ph: 0412 475 362 
e: worimitoc@hotmail.com 

 
Guudji Yiigu, I am a Worimi and Yorta Yorta woman from Newcastle NSW, I acknowledge and pay my 
respects to the traditional owners and custodians of the land on which I live and work, to their continuing 
connection to land, water, culture and community and pay my respects to the Elders past, present and to 
our future generations. 
 
 
 

From: Ashley O'Sullivan <aosullivan@umwelt.com.au> 
Sent: Thursday, 7 May 2020 2:05 PM 
To: Ashley O'Sullivan <aosullivan@umwelt.com.au> 
Cc: Alison Fenwick <afenwick@umwelt.com.au> 
Subject: 4965 John Hunter Health and Innovation Project - Notification of Proposed Development  
  
Good Afternoon,  
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We are writing to let you know that planning has recently begun on the NSW Government’s $780 million John 
Hunter Health and Innovation Project. The JHHIP will delivery an expansion to the John Hunter and John Hunter 
Children’s Hospitals. Health Infrastructure have engaged Umwelt Environmental and Social Consultants (Umwelt) to 
prepare an Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment (ACHA) as part of the preparation works for a State Significant 
Development (SSD) application. In accordance with Section 4.1.3 of the Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Consultation 
Requirements for Proponents (2010), Umwelt are seeking to identify Aboriginal people or groups who may hold 
cultural knowledge relevant to determining the significance of Aboriginal objects and/or places within the project 
area (as found in Figure 1 and 2 of the attached letter). If your organisation holds such knowledge and wishes to be 
involved in the project, please register your interest by no later than 21 May 2020 to: 
  
Alison Fenwick 
P: 02 4950 5322 
E: afenwick@umwelt.com.au 
  
A copy of this letter has also been posted to the postal address listed with DPIE. 
  
Thanks, 
Ashley 
  
Ashley O'Sullivan 
Senior Archaeologist 
 
Umwelt (Australia) Pty Limited 
75 York Street 
Teralba, NSW 2284 
 
Phone: (02) 4950 5322 
Mobile: 0436 628 707 
 
www.umwelt.com.au 
 
Inspired People | Dedicated Team | Quality Outcomes 
 
Newcastle ph. 02 4950 5322 | Perth ph. 08 6260 0700 | Canberra ph. 02 6262 9484 | Sydney ph. 1300 793 267 | 
Brisbane ph. 1300 793 267 
 
Please Note: 
This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are for the use of the intended recipient only. If you have received this email in 
error, please notify us immediately and delete all copies of this email and attachments. We maintain regular virus checks; however, before 
opening or using any attachments, check them for viruses and defects. Contents which do not relate to the formal business of Umwelt 
(Australia) Pty Limited are not endorsed by the company.  
 
Please consider the environment before printing this email  
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Alison Fenwick

From: Wolf <dontminemeay@gmail.com>
Sent: Saturday, 16 May 2020 10:24 AM
To: Alison Fenwick; Kathie Phone; Wolf
Subject: Re: Yinarr Cultural Services - Consultation for a proposed development associated 

with the John Hunter Health and Innovation Precinct project
Attachments: Alison Fenwick - Umwelt Environmental and Social Consultants - Yinarr Cultural 

Services - Consultation for proposed development associated with the John Hunter 
Health and Innovation Precinct project - 15th May 2020.doc; Yinarr Cultural Services 
QBE Insurance [Australia] Limited Public Liability.pdf; Certificate 1 in Aboriginal 
Languages.pdf; Certificate of Achievement in Certificate 1 in Aboriginal 
Languages.pdf; Certificate of Achievment Climate Change.pdf; Induction Card.pdf; 
Hunter Valley Aboriginal Corporation (HVAC) Confirmation of Aboriginality.pdf; 
Learning Outcomes Aboriginal Site School.pdf; Hunter Valley Aboriginal 
Corporation (HVAC) Confirmation of Aboriginality (2).pdf; Statement of Attainment 
in Aboriginal Sites School.pdf; OHS LF Forklift Truck Licence and OHS White 
Card.pdf; Induction Cards.pdf; Statement of Attainment in Certificate IV in Business 
(Governance).pdf; Statement of Attainment in Certificate IV in Training and 
Assessment.pdf; ATSIC Confirmation of Aboriginality Letter.pdf; Transcript of 
Academic Record in Certificate IV in Training and Assessment.pdf; Wanaruah Local 
Aboriginal Lands Council (WLALC) Confirmation of Aboriginality.pdf; Statement of 
Attainment in Aboriginal Studies and Aboriginal Painting.pdf; Transcript of 
Academic Record in Statement of Atainment in Aboriginal Site Works.pdf

Dear Alison, 
 
Please find enclosed Yinarr Cultural Services - Consultation for a proposed development associated with the John 
Hunter Health and Innovation Precinct project 
 
Our current insurances along with the documents needed are enclosed for your records. 
 
In regards to the above project we ask if there is any paperwork that needs to be viewed would you be able to 
mail/email to Yinarr Cultural Services so we can have time to comment on them please. 
 
If there are any questions or information you may have please do not hesitate in contacting us either by Mobile 
0475 436 589 or 
Email: yinarrculturalservices@gmail.com or dontminemeay@gmail.com 
 
Would you be able to confirm receipt of this email please. Thank you. 
 
Yours in Unity, 
 
 
Kathie Steward Kinchela 
Managing Director 
Yinarr Cultural Services 
Discover, Preserve, Protect 
Encl. 
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Alison Fenwick

From: Carolyn .H <cazadirect@live.com>
Sent: Sunday, 28 June 2020 5:08 PM
To: Ashley O'Sullivan
Subject: Re: 4965 John Hunter Hospital - Methodology and Expression of Interest
Attachments: RAPs_EOI_Final_P4.pdf; A1.PL2021.pdf; A1.WC2021.pdf

 
 

 
Contact: Carolyn Hickey 
M: 0411650057                 
E: Cazadirect@live.com  
A: 10 Marie Pitt Place, Glenmore Park, NSW 2745           
ACN: 639 868 876 
 
Hi Ashley, 
I have reviewed the information and support the Methodology for the John Hunter project. 
Please find attached the completed EOI and Insurances. 
Kind Regards 
Carolyn Hickey 

From: Ashley O'Sullivan <aosullivan@umwelt.com.au> 
Sent: Wednesday, 17 June 2020 1:46 PM 
To: Ashley O'Sullivan <aosullivan@umwelt.com.au> 
Cc: Alison Fenwick <afenwick@umwelt.com.au> 
Subject: 4965 John Hunter Hospital - Methodology and Expression of Interest  
  
Good Afternoon,  
  
Please find attached the draft methodology and expression of interest for paid engagement for the proposed 
redevelopment of the John Hunter Hospital. I’ve also attached a word version of the EOI for you to complete if this is 
easier. You will also receive a hard copy of this document via the post. At the moment, NSW Health Infrastructure 
are proposing the following: 
  

 A voluntary meeting to discuss the methodology, to be held virtually or via teleconference 
 Paid engagement for select organisations to participate in the field survey of the project area 

  
Please note that the project area encompasses the current John Hunter Hospital, and if you feel uncomfortable with 
participating in the field survey due to the current concerns around Covid-19, please let us know. 
  
The details of the meeting are TBC, and I’ll send a calendar invite out when this is proposed. It is likely that we will 
hold the meeting somewhere between the closure of the EOI period and the closure of the methodology review 
period, to appropriately capture everyone’s comments. Please note at this stage, our methodology allows for the 
completion of survey of the project area, and provisions for test excavations are not yet included. The requirement 
for test excavations will be determined as a result of the survey of the project area. 
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As part of the selection process for the paid engagement, please return the attached expression of interest form by 
no later than 1 July 2020. Please note that organisations who do not return the EOI document will not be considered 
for paid engagement, but voluntary opportunities to participate in the field investigation will be provided to all RAPs 
of the project. The comment period of the draft methodology for this project will close on 15 July 2020. 
  
If you have any further questions, please don’t hesitate to contact me or Alison. 
  
Thanks, 
Ashley 
  
Ashley O'Sullivan 
Senior Archaeologist 
 
Umwelt (Australia) Pty Limited 
75 York Street 
Teralba, NSW 2284 
 
Phone: (02) 4950 5322 
Mobile: 0436 628 707 
 
www.umwelt.com.au 
 
Inspired People | Dedicated Team | Quality Outcomes 
 
Newcastle ph. 02 4950 5322 | Perth ph. 08 6260 0700 | Canberra ph. 02 6262 9484 | Sydney ph. 1300 793 267 | 
Brisbane ph. 1300 793 267 
 
Please Note: 
This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are for the use of the intended recipient only. If you have received this email in 
error, please notify us immediately and delete all copies of this email and attachments. We maintain regular virus checks; however, before 
opening or using any attachments, check them for viruses and defects. Contents which do not relate to the formal business of Umwelt 
(Australia) Pty Limited are not endorsed by the company.  
 
Please consider the environment before printing this email  
  



1

Alison Fenwick

From: PeterLeven <peterleven@y7mail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, 30 June 2020 6:55 PM
To: Ashley O'Sullivan
Subject: RE: 4965 John Hunter Hospital - Methodology and Expression of Interest
Attachments: ADTOAC EOI Engagement for survey as a component of Aboriginal cultural heritage 

assessment,.pdf; Document 1.jpg; Document 2.jpg; ADTOAC Schedule of fees.pdf; 
ADTOAC  2019 to 2020 Workers Comp Certificate of Currency.pdf; ADTOAC 2019 to 
2020 Business Insurance.pdf

Hi Ashley, 
 
Please see attached completed EOI and supporting documents 1 and 2. 
Also attached is ADTOAC’s current schedule of fees and relevant insurances. 
If you require any further information please contact me at your convenience. 
 
Regards, 
Peter Leven 
Managing Director  
Awabakal Descendants Traditional Owners Aboriginal Corporation 
Email: peterleven@y7mail.com   Phone: 0243903740  Mobile: 0405149684  
PO Box 137 Budgewoi NSW 2262 

 
Confidentiality Notice: All of the content and any information within or attached to this email is private and confidential and only between Awabakal 
Descendants Traditional Owners Aboriginal Corporation (ADTOAC), and the addressee/s. Under no circumstance is this information to be copied, 
emailed, transmitted in any form, faxed, transferred to other departments or allowed to be used within or for reports or any other documents or 
applications or purposes. The information contained within this email and any attached documents is not to be supplied to or used by any other 
person/s other than the intended addressee/s subject to our explicit permission. 

 

From: Ashley O'Sullivan [mailto:aosullivan@umwelt.com.au]  
Sent: Friday, 26 June 2020 2:07 PM 
To: Pete Leven 
Subject: 4965 John Hunter Hospital - Methodology and Expression of Interest 
 
Hey Pete,  
 
Somehow you got missed in this email, but you should have received a copy of the correspondence via post. Just the 
consultation documents for John Hunter! 
 
Thanks, 
Ashley 
 
Ashley O'Sullivan 
Senior Archaeologist 
 
Umwelt (Australia) Pty Limited 
75 York Street 
Teralba, NSW 2284 
 
Phone: (02) 4950 5322 
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Mobile: 0436 628 707 
 
www.umwelt.com.au 
 
Inspired People | Dedicated Team | Quality Outcomes 
 
Newcastle ph. 02 4950 5322 | Perth ph. 08 6260 0700 | Canberra ph. 02 6262 9484 | Sydney ph. 1300 793 267 | 
Brisbane ph. 1300 793 267 
 
Please Note: 
This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are for the use of the intended recipient only. If you have received this email in 
error, please notify us immediately and delete all copies of this email and attachments. We maintain regular virus checks; however, before 
opening or using any attachments, check them for viruses and defects. Contents which do not relate to the formal business of Umwelt 
(Australia) Pty Limited are not endorsed by the company.  
 
Please consider the environment before printing this email  
 

From: Ashley O'Sullivan  
Sent: Wednesday, 17 June 2020 1:46 PM 
To: Ashley O'Sullivan <aosullivan@umwelt.com.au> 
Cc: Alison Fenwick <afenwick@umwelt.com.au> 
Subject: 4965 John Hunter Hospital - Methodology and Expression of Interest 
 
Good Afternoon,  
 
Please find attached the draft methodology and expression of interest for paid engagement for the proposed 
redevelopment of the John Hunter Hospital. I’ve also attached a word version of the EOI for you to complete if this is 
easier. You will also receive a hard copy of this document via the post. At the moment, NSW Health Infrastructure 
are proposing the following: 
 

 A voluntary meeting to discuss the methodology, to be held virtually or via teleconference 
 Paid engagement for select organisations to participate in the field survey of the project area 

 
Please note that the project area encompasses the current John Hunter Hospital, and if you feel uncomfortable with 
participating in the field survey due to the current concerns around Covid-19, please let us know. 
 
The details of the meeting are TBC, and I’ll send a calendar invite out when this is proposed. It is likely that we will 
hold the meeting somewhere between the closure of the EOI period and the closure of the methodology review 
period, to appropriately capture everyone’s comments. Please note at this stage, our methodology allows for the 
completion of survey of the project area, and provisions for test excavations are not yet included. The requirement 
for test excavations will be determined as a result of the survey of the project area. 
 
As part of the selection process for the paid engagement, please return the attached expression of interest form by 
no later than 1 July 2020. Please note that organisations who do not return the EOI document will not be considered 
for paid engagement, but voluntary opportunities to participate in the field investigation will be provided to all RAPs 
of the project. The comment period of the draft methodology for this project will close on 15 July 2020. 
 
If you have any further questions, please don’t hesitate to contact me or Alison. 
 
Thanks, 
Ashley 
 
Ashley O'Sullivan 
Senior Archaeologist 
 
Umwelt (Australia) Pty Limited 
75 York Street 
Teralba, NSW 2284 
 
Phone: (02) 4950 5322 
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